No. 57, A.]

[Published July 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 466.

AN ACT to create 74.03 (10) (d) of the statutes, relating to the extension of payment of personal property taxes in cities retaining and collecting such delinquent tax rolls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 74.03 (10) (d) of the statutes is created to read: 74.03 (10) (d) The governing body of any city which retains and collects its delinquent real estate taxes may authorize its treasurer, at the request of the taxpayer, to extend the time for the payment of taxes on personal property up to and including July 31 and with such interest and upon such conditions as it shall determine.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts, including the provisions of any city charter, which are contrary to the provisions of this act are repealed.

Approved July 7, 1943.

No. 242, A.]

[Published July 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 467.

AN ACT to create 20.507 and 79.20 of the statutes, relating to a flood disaster committee and providing relief for victims of our flood of September 17, 1942 in and near the village of Spring Valley, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.507 of the statutes is created to read:

20.507 Flood Disaster Committee; Spring Valley Flood. There is appropriated from the general fund to the flood disaster committee on July 1, 1943, as a nonlapsible appropriation, \$50,000 to provide relief for victims of the flood of September 17, 1942 in and near the village of Spring Valley, and for the execution of the functions of said committee, under section 79.20.

Section 2. 79.20 of the statutes is created to read:

79.20 FLOOD DISASTER COMMITTEE; DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS.